
   

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.: 14 

 
SAN FRANCISCO 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
 

DIVISION:  Capital Programs and Construction  
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
 
Authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute Modification No. 13 to Contract No. 1289, 
Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project, with Walsh Construction Company II, LLC, 
for direct costs related to various design changes in the amount of $1,240,049.98, for a total 
Contract amount not to exceed $221,747,266.01, with no time extension.  
 
SUMMARY: 
 

 On July 7, 2015, the SFMTA Board of Directors awarded Contract No. 1289, Van Ness 
Corridor Transit Improvement Project (the Contract), to Walsh Construction Company II, 
LLC (Walsh), in an amount not to exceed $800,000 and a term of 300 days, to provide 
pre-construction services for the Project.   

 In August 2016, this Board approved Modification No. 1 for construction services, 
increasing the Contract to an amount not to exceed $193,827,555, with an overall term 
not to exceed five years. 

 Contract Modifications 2 thru 12 were issued to add $26,679,661.03 and extend the term 
by 279 days. 

 Contract Modification No. 13 is for the direct costs related to various design changes in 
the amount of $1,240,049.98 and no time extension. 

 

ENCLOSURES: 
1. SFMTAB Resolution 
2. Contract Modification No. 13 
3. Project Budget and Financial Plan 
4. Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project Final EIS/EIR:  
https://www.sfcta.org/projects/van-ness-improvement-project#panel-reports-documents 
5. SFMTA Board Resolution No. 13-214:  
https://www.sfmta.com/sites/default/files/agendaitems/2016/09-17-13--13-214.pdf 
 
APPROVALS:           DATE 
 
DIRECTOR      ______________________________________ ____________ 
 
SECRETARY _______________________________________ ____________ 
 
ASSIGNED SFMTAB CALENDAR DATE: August 3, 2021 

 
  



 

   

PAGE 2. 

 
PURPOSE
 
The purpose of this calendar item is to authorize the Director of Transportation to execute Modification 
No. 13 to Contract No. 1289, Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project, with Walsh Construction 
Company II, LLC, for direct costs related to various design changes in the amount of $1,240,049.98, for 
a total Contract amount not to exceed $221,747,266.01, with no time extension.  
 
STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS AND TRANSIT FIRST POLICY PRINCIPLES 
 
Goal 1: Create a safer transportation experience for everyone 

Objective 1.1: Achieve Vision Zero by eliminating all traffic deaths.   
Objective 1.2: Improve the safety of the transit system. 
 

Goal 2: Make transit and other sustainable modes of transportation the most attractive and preferred 
means of travel.  
Objective 2.1: Improve transit service.  

 
Objective 2.3: Manage congestion and parking demand to support the Transit First Policy.  

 

Goal 3: Improve the environment and quality of life in San Francisco                                 

  Objective 3.2: Advance policies and decisions in support of sustainable transportation and 
land use principles 

Objective 3.3: Guide emerging mobility services so that they are consistent with sustainable 
transportation principles 

 
Transit First Policy Principles: 
 

1. To ensure quality of life and economic health in San Francisco, the primary objective of the 
transportation system must be the safe and efficient movement of people and goods 

2. Public transit, including taxis and vanpools, is an economically and environmentally sound 
alternative to transportation by individual automobiles. Within San Francisco, travel by public 
transit, by bicycle and on foot must be an attractive alternative to travel by private automobile. 

3. Decisions regarding the use of limited public street and sidewalk space shall encourage the use 
of public rights of way by pedestrians, bicyclists, and public transit, and shall strive to reduce 
traffic and improve public health and safety 

4. Transit priority improvements, such as designated transit lanes and streets and improved 
signalization, shall be made to expedite the movement of public transit vehicles (including taxis 
and vanpools) and to improve pedestrian safety. 

5. New transportation investment should be allocated to meet the demand for public transit 
generated by new public and private commercial and residential developments 

6. The ability of the City and County to reduce traffic congestion depends on the adequacy of regional 
public transportation. The City and County shall promote the use of regional mass transit and the 
continued development of an integrated, reliable, regional public transportation system. 

7. The City and County shall encourage innovative solutions to meet public transportation needs 
wherever possible and where the provision of such service will not adversely affect the service  



 

   

PAGE 3. 

provided by the Municipal Railway. 
8. Parking policies for areas well served by public transit shall be designed to encourage travel by 

public transit and alternative transportation. 
 
DESCRIPTION  
 
Background 
 
The Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project (Project) will implement the first bus rapid transit 
(BRT) service in San Francisco, which will improve transit reliability for the 47 and 49 Muni routes and 
provide reliable transit connections to transfer routes.The ridership on these lines is historically about 
45,000 passengers per day. The transit service and infrastructure changes are expected to reduce transit 
travel times by over 30%and increase ridership by about 33%.  
 
Van Ness Avenue is a Vision Zero high-injury corridor.  To improve safety, the Project will install 
pedestrian countdown timers, pedestrian bulb-outs, and eliminate the majority of left turns that currently 
exist along the corridor. In addition, the Project has replaced -year-old sewer and water 
system along the length of the corridor, as well as selected sections of the auxiliary water supply system. 
The Project will also enhance the urban design of Van Ness Avenue. The project is about 78% 
completed. All the major underground sewer and water work has been completed. Currently, the 
contractor is constructing the BRT lanes, sidewalk, and traffic systems. The current project schedule 
shows substantial completion by the end of 2021.  
 
Prior Contract Modifications 

On October 7, 2014, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 14-147, which authorized 
the SFMTA to use a Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) project delivery method for 
the Project, to include a team of core trade subcontractors, minimum qualifications for the CM/GC and 
certain subcontractors; evaluation of the CM/GC primarily on non-cost criteria; and negotiation of a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) with the selected CM/GC. 

On July 7, 2015, the SFMTA Board of Directors awarded Contract No. 1289, Van Ness Corridor Transit 
Improvement Project (the Contract), to Walsh Construction Company II, LLC (Walsh), in an amount not 
to exceed $800,000 and a term of 300 days, to provide pre-construction services for the Project.  

After Walsh and the City agreed to a GMP, the SFMTA prepared Contract Modification No. 1 to add the 
construction work. In August 2016, this Board approved Modification No. 1, which increased the 
Contract to an amount not to exceed $193,827,555, with an overall term not to exceed five years. 

The following table represents all previous modifications to the Contract. Contract Modifications Nos. 4, 
5, and 6 were approved by the Director of Transportation (DOT) under the authority given by SFMTA 
Board Resolution No. 1800821-115. Contract Modification 3 was approved by the DOT to form a 
Dispute Resolution Board at no additional cost to the Agency. The DOT approved Contract 
Modification No. 11 on July 24, 2020, under the authority given by SFMTA Board Resolution No.  
191203-153. 
 

MOD 
No. Modification Description 

 Change  Approved 
By 

Resolution 
No/Date 



 

   

PAGE 4. 

CM-1 Phase 2 CM/GC - Construction  $ 193,027,555.00  Board 
16-110/8-16-

2016 

CM-2 
Historic Street Lights & CIDH Pole 
Foundation Reinforcement  $ 4,463,160.98  Board 180821-115 

CM-3 Formation of Dispute Resolution Board  0  DOT 7/5/2018 

CM-4 

Revisions to plans and specifications for 
sewer, water, landscaping, traction power, 
streetlights and roadway  $ 3,376,341.14  DOT 9/28/2018 

CM-5 
PCC # 8 - Traffic Signal Modifications to 
ET Drawings  $ 2,606,043.75  DOT 10/16/2018 

CM-6 

Payments for extra field work for various 
items, specification changes to sewer 
system, amendment of DRB process  $ 4,013,223.96  DOT 4/13/2019 

CM-7 Resolution of Claim Nos. 1 and 2  $ 4,819,650.00  Board 190716-092 
CM-8 Resolution of Claim No. 3  $ 1,709,201.81  Board 190820-104 

CM-9 
Additional Out-Of-Sequence Sewer and 
Roadway Work  $ 633,003.16  Board 2002018-015 

CM-10 Miscellaneous additional work  $ 2,187,655.23  Board 200519-047 

CM-11 
Allowance for Safe Work Practices due to 
COVID-19  $ 282,000.00  DOT 7/24/2020 

CM-12 Pedestrian Monitoring Services  $ 2,589,381.00  Board 201215-112 
     

 
Prior Contract Total (including $800K Pre-
construction services) $220,507,216.03   

 
Contract Modification No. 13 (CM-13) 

This contract modification will pay for various design revisions due to field conflicts, traffic signal 
layout modifications, additional red light cameras, foundation modifications to the San Francisco Art 

et stations, electrical cover plates for the boarding 
islands, and modifications to trolley switch installations. 

 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

1 Traffic Signal Changes 1 LS $410,358.00   $410,358.00  

2 
Red Light Cameras at 
Broadway 

1 LS $103,950.00   $103,950.00  

3 
Traffic Camera Pole 
Changes at Lombard 

1 LS  $14,910.00   $14,910.00  

4 
San Francisco Art 
Commission Artwork 
foundation modifications 

1 LS $101,876.19   $101,876.19  

5 
Electrical Covers on 
Boarding Islands 

1 LS $405,413.44   $405,413.44  

6 Trolley Related Changes at 1 LS 203,542.35 $203,542.35 



 

   

PAGE 5. 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension

Union and Eddy 
    CM-13: $1,240,049.98 

 
Walsh, the contractor, sent a letter that they will not agree to the terms of this contract modification 
since it does not provide a time extension.  Since Walsh did not request any specific delay days for the 
work, and did not submit any time impact evaluation demonstrating delay related to these tasks, the 
SFMTA elected to issue this contract modification as unilateral for the direct costs, which were verified.  
 
STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
The details of this contract modification were presented to the Van Ness Community Advisory 
Committee on May 27, 2021, and made public on the SFMTA website as part of the materials for the 
meeting. The contract modification was also discussed in the May Public Officials Brief that is sent to 
approximately 300 public officials and their staff throughout the City and the State.  
 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
No alternatives are available  as the additional work must be performed as part of construction of the 
Project 
 
FUNDING IMPACT 
 
Contract Modification No. 13, in the amount of $1,240,049.98, will be funded through the existing 
approved budget for the Project. There are funds  available within the approved Funding Sources, as  
detailed below: 
 

Funding Sources Amount 

FTA 5309 Small Starts $74,999,999 

Active Transportation Program $4,058,000 

California Pacific Medical Center Contribution $5,000,000 

Central Freeway Parcel Revenues $12,654,135 

FTA 5307 Formula Funds $3,980,000 

FTA 5309 State of Good Repair Funds $23,871,440 

FTA Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality $20,000,000 

PPM: Planning, Programming and Monitoring funds $197,907 

Prop B Population based General Fund Set Aside $8,134,232 

Prop K Sales Tax $44,898,444 

PUC Local Funds $61,543,618 

SFMTA Series 2013 Revenue Bonds $1,765,751 

SFMTA Series 2016 Revenue Bonds $48,000,000 



 

   

PAGE 6. 

State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) $7,304,868 

TOTAL $316,408,394 

 
This Contract Modification will not likely result in the Project exceeding its total budget of $316.4 
million and there are sufficient remaining contingency funds for the Project. However, the December  
 
2020 Risk Register recognized new risks, chiefly the soft costs needed until the anticipated substantial 
completion by end of 2021of the project. Based on the new information, the project team has revised the 
estimate at completion (EAC), which is approximately $346M, an increase of $29.5 million. Not 
included in the EAC are claims under review, including a claim submitted by Walsh for $54.0 million 
currently under review. 
 
As detailed in the above table, the Project is funded by multiple sources. Final cost share and funding for 
anticipated increases over the current budget have yet to be identified. In anticipation of needed funds, 
on January 19, 2021, the SFMTA Board approved the issuance of new revenue bonds, which include 
$35.0 million for construction projects within the SFMTA Transit Optimization Program which includes 
the Project described herein. Further, on June 11, 2021, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 
announced an allocation of $21.9 million to the Project described herein from the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 (ARP). The ARP funds are made available through the FTA Capital Investment Grants 
(CIG) program which adds $250.0 million in funding to 22 FTA Small Starts projects across the nation.  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
On September 10, 2013, the San Francisco County Transportation Authority (SFCTA), as lead agency 
under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), certified the Final Environmental Impact 
Statements (EIS)/Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Van Ness Corridor Improvement Project 
under Resolution 14-18, adopted CEQA Findings and a Statement of Overriding Considerations, 
adopted the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan, and approved the Locally Preferred Alternative 
(LPA). The certification of the Final EIS/EIR included incorporating the Vallejo Northbound Station 
Variant into the Project.  
 
On September 17, 2013, the SFMTA Board of Directors, acting in the capacity as a responsible agency 
under CEQA, adopted Resolution No. 13-214, approving the Project, analyzed as the LPA in the Final 
EIS/EIR, including an amendment to include the Vallejo Northbound Station Variant in the approval of 
the LPA. As part of the resolution, the Board also adopted the CEQA Findings, a Statement of 
Overriding Considerations, and the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan for the Final EIS/EIR and 
authorized the Director of Transportation to direct staff to continue with obtaining the necessary 
approvals to implement the Project.  
 
On December 20, 2013, the Federal Transit Administration issued a Record of Decision for the Project, 
determining that the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act have been met through the 
Final EIS document and process. 
 
Since the adoption of CEQA Findings and the approval of the Project, the San Francisco County 

Rapid Transit Project  Environmental Compliance for the Proposed Parking Removal from Conceptual 
mo to File), which concludes that the removal of 11 parking spaces more than  



 

   

PAGE 7. 

 
assumed in the Final EIS/EIR, as proposed by SFMTA in the Conceptual Engineering Report, would not 
result in a new significant environmental impact due to parking loss. 
 
As mentioned above, on July 7, 2015, the SFMTA Board of Directors authorized the award of the 
Contract for Phase 1 (pre-construction services), for a target duration of 300 days, and in an amount not 
to exceed $800,000. At that time, the Board reviewed and considered the EIS/EIR and record as a whole 
and found that the Final EIS/EIR was adequate for its use as the decision-making body for the approval 
of the Contract, found that the actions being taken were within the scope of the EIS/EIR, and 
incorporated the CEQA findings contained in its Resolution No. 13-214, including the Statement of  
 
Overriding Considerations, and found that no additional environmental review would be required under 
Public Resources Code Section 21166. 
 
On March 4, 2016, the SFCTA issued an 
which concludes that removal and replacement of various trees along the Van Ness corridor not 
previously identified in the Final EIS/EIR would not result in a new significant environmental impact. 
 
The proposed Modification No. 13 to Contract No. 1289 that is the subject of this calendar item would 
include additional costs related to pedestrian monitoring services. The proposed Contract Modification 
is within the scope of the Final EIS/EIR.  
 
A copy of the Van Ness Corridor Improvement Project Final EIS/EIR can be found in the records of the 
Planning Department at https://sfplanning.org/ and 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 in San 
Francisco, and is incorporated herein by reference. 
 
OTHER APPROVALS RECEIVED OR STILL REQUIRED 
 
The SFMTA Contract Compliance Office continues to monitor the Contract for  compliance with the 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goals, and concurs with this Modification. 
 
The Contract Compliance Office has established SBE goals for each of the core subcontracts packages: 

Paving 25% 
Overhead Contact System 20% 
Traffic Control 10% 

 
  

 
No other approvals are required for this Contract Modification. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the SFMTA Board authorize the Director of Transportation to execute 
Modification No. 13 to Contract No. 1289, Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project, with Walsh 
Construction Company II, LLC, for direct costs related to various design changes in the amount of 
$1,240,049.98, for a total Contract amount not to exceed $221,747,266.01, with no time extension.  
 

 



 

   

 
SAN FRANCISCO

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION No. ______________ 

 
 WHEREAS, The Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project (formerly known as the Van 
Ness Bus Rapid Transit Project) (the Project) will implement the first Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) service 
in San Francisco, which will improve transit reliability for the 47 and 49 Muni routes and provide 
reliable transit connections to transfer routes; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, On July 7, 2015, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 15-108, 
awarding Contract No. 1289, Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project (Contract), to Walsh 
Construction Company II, LLC (Walsh) in the amount of $800,000 and a for a term of 300 days, to 
provide pre-construction services for the Project; and,  
 

WHEREAS, On August 16, 2016, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 16-
110, authorizing Modification No. 1 to the Contract for construction of the Project in the amount of 
$193,027,555, for a total contract amount of $193,827,555, with an overall contract term not to exceed 
five years; and, 
 

WHEREAS, On August 21, 2018, the SFMTA Board adopted Resolution No. 180821-115, 
approving Contract Modification No. 2 to the Contract for changes to the overhead contact system 
trolley/light poles and foundations, increasing the Contract amount by $4,463,160.98, for a total 
Contract amount not to exceed $198,290,715.98, with no extension of time; and authorizing the Director 
of Transportation to approve up to an additional aggregate of $10,000,000 in future amendments to 
Contract No. 1289 without further approval of the SFMTA Board; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Contract Modifications Nos. 3 through 6, executed by the Director of 
Transportation, increased the Contract amount by $9,995,608.85, for a total Contract amount not to 
exceed $208,286,324.83, with no extension of time; and, 

 
WHEREAS, The SFMTA Board adopted Resolutions Nos. 190716-092, 190820-104, 200218-

015, and 200519-047, approving Contract Modifications Nos. 7 through 10, respectively, increasing the 
Contract amount by $9,349,510.20, for a total Contract amount not to exceed $217,635,835.03, and 
extending the time to substantial completion by 279 days; and,  

 
WHEREAS, Contract Modification No. 11, executed by the Director of Transportation under 

Board Resolution No. 191203-153, increased the Contract amount by $282,000, for a total Contract 
amount not to exceed $217,917,835.03, with no extension of time; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Contract Modification No. 12, executed by the Director of Transportation under 

Board Resolution No. 201215-112, increased the Contract amount by $2,589,381, for a total Contract 
amount not to exceed $220,507,216, with no extension of time; and, 

 



 

   

WHEREAS, Contract Modification No. 13 will resolve direct costs related to various design 
changes in the amount of $1,240,049.98, for a total Contract amount not to exceed $221,747,266.01, 
with no time impact; and, 

 
WHEREAS, On September 10, 2013, the San Francisco County Transportation Authority, as 

lead agency under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), certified the Final Environmental 
Impact Statement/ Environmental Impacts Reports (EIS/EIR) under Resolution 14-18, adopted CEQA 
Findings and a Statement of Overriding Considerations, adopted the Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Plan, and approved the Locally Preferred Alternative (LPA); the certification of the Final 
EIS/EIR included incorporating the Vallejo Northbound Station Variant into the Project; and,  

 
WHEREAS, On September 17, 2013, the SFMTA Board of Directors, acting in the capacity as a 

responsible agency under CEQA, adopted Resolution No. 13-214, approving the Project, analyzed as the 
LPA in the Final EIS/EIR, including an amendment to include the Vallejo Northbound Station Variant 
in the approval of the LPA; as part of the resolution, the Board also adopted the CEQA Findings, a 
Statement of Overriding Considerations, and the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan for the Final 
EIS/EIR, and authorized the Director of Transportation to direct staff to continue with obtaining the 
necessary approvals to implement the Project; and,  

 
WHEREAS, On December 20, 2013, the Federal Transit Administration issued a Record of 

Decision for the Project, determining that the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act 
have been met through the Final EIS document and process; and,  
 

WHEREAS, On March 4, 2016, the San Francisco County Transportation Authority issued an 

replacement of various trees along the Van Ness corridor not previously identified in the Final EIS/EIR 
would not result in a new significant environmental impact; and,  

 
WHEREAS, As mentioned above, on July 7, 2015, the SFMTA Board of Directors authorized 

the award of the Contract for Phase 1 pre-construction services to Walsh, having reviewed and 
considered the EIS/EIR and record as a whole and found that the Final EIS/EIR was adequate for its use 
as the decision-making body for the approval of the Contract; the Board also found that the actions 
being taken were within the scope of the EIS/EIR, incorporated the CEQA findings contained in its 
Resolution No. 13-214, including the Statement of Overriding Considerations, and further found that no 
additional environmental review would be required under Public Resources Code section 21166; and,  

 
WHEREAS, The proposed Modification No. 13 to Contract No. 1289 would include direct costs 

related to various design changes as described above and is within the scope of the Final EIS/EIR; and,  
 
WHEREAS, A copy of the Van Ness Corridor Improvement Project Final EIS/EIR is on file 

with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and may be found in the records of the Planning 
Department at https://sfplanning.org/ and 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 in San Francisco, and 
is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it, 

 
RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board has reviewed and considered the Van Ness Bus Rapid 

Transit Project Final Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report (Final EIS/EIR) 
and record as a whole, finds that the Final EIS/EIR is adequate for the -



 

   

making body for the actions taken herein relative to construction of the Project, and incorporates the 
CEQA findings by this reference as though set forth in this Resolution; and be it further 

 
RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board further finds that since the Final EIS/EIR was finalized, 

there have been no substantial Project changes and no substantial changes in Project circumstances that 
would require major revisions to the Final EIS/EIR due to the involvement of new significant 
environmental effects or an increase in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, and 
there is no new information of substantial importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the 
Final EIS/EIR; and be it further 

 
RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board of Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to 

execute Modification No. 13 to Contract No. 1289, Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project, 
with Walsh Construction Company II, LLC, for direct costs related to various design changes in the 
amount of $1,240,049.98, for a total Contract amount not to exceed $221,747,266.01, with no time 
extension.  

  
I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 

Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of August 3, 2021. 
   

      ______________________________________ 
                    Secretary to the Board of Directors  
     San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 13 (UNILATERAL) 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Contractor: 
Contract No. 1289 Walsh Construction Company II, LLC 
 

VAN NESS CORRIDOR TRANSIT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

180 Redwood Street, Suite 300 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

   

The Contract is modified as follows: 

1. Perform the following work:                Amount 

CM-13.01 PCC 21  Traffic Signal Changes due to Traffic Signal Layout Walkthrough 

As a result of the Traffic Signal layout walkthrough between the Contractor and 
SFMTA, all traffic signal work shall be performed in compliance with the revised 
drawings issued in RE Letter # 1142 (Attachment 1). Furnish all labor, materials, 
and equipment necessary to perform all work as shown in the revised drawings. 

The price paid includes escalation costs of all the poles affected by this change that 
could not be ordered in a timely manner at the cost quoted by the pole supplier 
during negotiations of the GMP. The compensation also includes, but is not 
limited to, costs for additional traffic routing to facilitate installation of all the 
poles complete in place. 

The price also includes emergency repair work performed at the Sutter/Van Ness 
intersection on December 26, 2019. 

The price above ($410,358.00) is full compensation for the direct costs of the Work 
described below per negotiations between Walsh and SFMTA on January 13, 2020 
and February 21, 2020, as memorialized in RE letter # 1524 and Walsh letter 
SFMTA-1985. 

 

The changed work is as follows: 

Credit due to Deleted Traffic and Pedestrian Signal Post -  ($65,392.00) 

Various traffic and pedestrian signal posts are changed in accordance with the 
revised drawings resulting in reduction of poles and signal heads.  

$410,358.00 



 

 Delete 1 each of (3S12") 3-Section, 12-inch Vehicle Signal Face with Type 
1 LED Red, Yellow, and Green (Pay Item ET-1) 

 Delete 3 each of (SV-1-T) One Way Side Mounted Vehicle Signal 
Mounting with Terminal Compartment (Pay Item ET-21) 

 Delete 1 each of (TP-1) One Way Top Mounted Pedestrian Signal 
Mounting (Pay Item ET-30) 

 Delete 2 each of Pole Type 1-
ET-33) 

 Delete 2 each of Pedestrian Push Button Poles with Concrete Foundations 
(Pay Item ET- 36) 

 Delete 1 each of Transit Signal Push Button Assembly (Pay Item ET-37) 
 Delete 2 each of Bollard with Concrete Foundation (Pay Item ET-39) 
 Delete 1 each of Type 18-2-

mounting, and Concrete Foundation (Pay Item ET-64) 
 Delete 1 each of Type 23-4-

MAS mounting, and Concrete Foundation (Pay Item CM-5.10) 

Contractor shall be paid 100% of the original contract value for the CM-5.10 item 
and the various ET Items affected by this change and the credit for all deleted 
work shall be taken under CM-13.01. 

b) Poles in Place Cost $465,250.00 

Remove 30 existing pole foundations in their entirety instead of 3 feet below 
finished grade as required under the Contract, install 19 traffic and pedestrian 
signal poles at the same location as existing poles that conflict with facilities in the 
sidewalk. Perform temporary work such as temporary poles for streetlights and 
signals, temporary wiring, and temporary supports. 

 Add 1 each of Type 1-  
 Add 1 each of Type 16-1- ignal Mast Arm, MAS 

mounting, and Concrete Foundation 
 Add 2 each of (TV-1-T) One Way Top Mounted Vehicle Signal Mounting 

with Terminal Compartment (ET-18) 
 Add 1 each of (SV-2-TA) Two Way Side Mounted Vehicle Signal 

Mounting with Terminal Compartment in Configuration A (ET-22A) 
 Add 2 each of (SP-1) One Way Side Mounted Pedestrian Signal Mounting 

(ET-27) 
 Additional 19 Poles in Place 
 Remove 30 each of pole foundations in their entirety (partial pole 

foundation removal was part of contract) 
 Provide 20 each of temporary work with wiring and/or poles (Temporary 

Streetlights, Traffic Signals) 
 Provide all necessary Traffic Control 

c) Relocate Guy Wire $10,500.00 

Relocate overhead guy wire at Chestnut Street intersection to accommodate 



 

construction of signal pole at new location. 

CM-13.02 Red Light Cameras at Broadway   

Furnish materials for and install pole foundations for red light cameras at the 
intersection of Broadway and Van Ness Avenue as shown on Contract Drawings 
ET-123.0 Revision 3, ET-123.1 Revision 3, and ET-123.2 Revision 3 (Attachment 
1).  

Install City-furnished red light camera poles, cameras, strobes, cabinets, and other 
ancillary hardware as necessary.  

Furnish all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to perform all work as 
shown in the revised drawings. 

The price above ($103,950.00) is full compensation for the direct costs of the 
Work described above per negotiations between Walsh and SFMTA on January 
13, 2020 and February 21, 2020 as memorialized in RE Letter #1524.  

$103,950.00 

 

CM-13.03 Traffic Camera Pole Changes at Lombard  Field Memo No. 309  

Furnish and install new Pole # J, change Pole # H to type 1-A pole, and install 
traffic camera on new Pole # J and other ancillary hardware as necessary and as 
shown in Contract Drawings ET-129.0 Revision 4, ET-129.1 Revision 4, and ET-
129.2 Revision 4 (Attachment 2) issued with Field Memo 309R1. Furnish all 
labor, materials, and equipment necessary to perform all work as shown in the 
revised drawings. 

The price above ($14,910.00) is full compensation for the Work described above 
per negotiations between Walsh and SFMTA on January 13, 2020 and February 
21, 2020 as memorialized in RE Letter #1524. The compensation also includes, 
but is not limited to, costs for additional traffic routing to facilitate all the work 
shown in the revised drawings complete in place. 

$14,910.00 

CM-13.04 PCC 23  San Francisco Arts Commission Artwork 

Furnish and install foundation and electrical infrastructure work associated with 

includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

a. Site preparation work for the artwork foundation.  
b. Electrical infrastructure work associated with the artwork  

I. Conduit  
II. Wiring   

III. Pull boxes.    
Note: Platform pull boxes to match other platform pull boxes  

IV. Ground rods   
c. Furnishing and installing the artwork foundation  
d. Preparing submittal as specified.  
e. Coordinating and scheduling required special inspections  
f. Coordinating and scheduling inspections to be performed by the SFAC or 

their designated representative.  SFAC required the following inspections 
(minimum 10 Working Day advance notice).  No work shall be concealed 
until the SFAC provides written Acceptance.  

$101,876.19 
 



 

i. Site preparation for the artwork foundation (installation of the 
reinforcing steel, anchor bolts and other related items).  

ii. Reinforcing steel and anchor bolts 

All work shall be performed as shown in the attached drawings (Attachment 3) 
and as shown in table below. 

Item 
No. 

Drawing 
No. Description 

Revision 
No. 

1 A1.1 Site Plan 0 

2 A2.1 Plan 1 
3 A3.1 Elevations 1 
4 A3.2 Elevations 3 
5 A3.3 Elevations & Sections 0 
6 S1 Structural Details 0 

7 E0.00 
Electrical Legends, Abbreviations, 

and Drawing List 0 

8 E1.00 Site Plan 0 
9 E4.00 Electrical Enlarged Plans 0 

10 E6.00 Electrical Details 0 
11 E6.01 Electrical Details 0 
12 E6.02 Electrical Details 0 
13 E6.03 Electrical Details 0 

14 A6.1 
Reference Document 

Color Palette 
0 

15 A6.2 Reference Document  3D Views 0 
16 A6.3 Reference Document - 3D Views 0 
17 A6.4 Reference Document - 3D Views 0 
18 A6.5 Reference Document - 3D Views 2 

All work shall be performed as specified in the new Technical Specification 
Division 26  Electrical Systems (Attachment 4). 

The price above ($101,876.19) is full compensation for the direct cost of 
furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and Incidental Work necessary to 
perform all work as shown in the drawings per agreement between Walsh and 
SFMTA as memorialized in RE Letter #1659. The compensation also includes, but 
is not limited to, costs for additional traffic routing to facilitate all the work shown 
in the revised drawings complete in place and quality control. 

CM-13.05 WunderCover 

Furnish and install 158 each of stainless steel WunderCover HSA54-0197 instead 
of cast iron Oz-Gedney YU-161208 junction boxes at all boarding islands, and at 
every electrical, communication, and LED drivers pull box locations as shown in 
the attached revised and new Contract Drawings (Attachment 5) and as listed 

$405,413.44* 



 

below: 

Item No. 
Drawing 

No. 
Revision 

No. 
 

Item No. 
Drawing 

No. 
Revision 

No. 

1 AR-01 1  15 AR-15 1 
2 AR-02 1  16 AR-16 1 
3 AR-03 1  17 AR-17 1 
4 AR-04 1  18 AR-18 1 
5 AR-05 1  19 AR-19 1 
6 AR-06 1  20 AR-19A 0 - New 
7 AR-07 1  21 AR-20 1 
8 AR-08 1  22 AR-21 1 
9 AR-09 1  23 AR-22 1 

10 AR-10 1  24 AR-23 1 
11 AR-11 1  25 AR-24 1 
12 AR-12 1  26 AR-25 1 
13 AR-13 1  27 AR-26 0  New 
14 AR-14 1  28 AR-29 4 

The price above ($405,413.44) is full compensation for the direct costs of 
furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and Incidental Work necessary to 
complete all work as shown in the AR drawings (including quality control) per 
agreement between Walsh and SFMTA, as memorialized in RE Letter #1633.  

*Includes credit of $127,848.46 for deleted Oz-Gedney YU-161208 junction 
boxes. 

CM-13.06 PCC 18 (Partial)  Trolley Related Changes at Union and Eddy 

Furnish and install approximately 400 LF of 2-inch and 150 LF of 4-inch 
galvanized rigid steel conduits at the Union and Eddy Street intersection as shown 
in the attached drawings (Attachment 6) to accommodate future trolley switches. 
The work includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and installing necessary pull 
boxes, elbows, couplings, and pipe caps as shown in the drawings.  

The price above is full compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, 
equipment, and Incidental Work necessary to complete all work as shown in the 
attached drawings, including traffic control, temporary sidewalk, street base, Hot 
Mix Asphalt, de-energization of existing OCS and Muni Pole/de-pole, and quality 
control, per agreement between Walsh and SFMTA on March 3, 2020 and as 
memorialized in RE Letter #1525. 

$203,542.35 

2. Add and adjust the following Contract Bid Items: 
 

A. For CM-13, following new Pay Items are added: 
 

New Pay 
Item 

Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

CM-13.01 PCC 21  Traffic Signal 1 LS $410,358.00   $410,358.00  



 

New Pay 
Item 

Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

Changes 

CM-13.02 
Red Light Cameras at 
Broadway 

1 LS $103,950.00   $103,950.00  

CM-13.03 
Traffic Camera Pole 
Changes at Lombard 

1 LS  $14,910.00   $14,910.00  

CM-13.04 
PCC 23  San Francisco Art 
Commission Artwork 

1 LS $101,876.19   $101,876.19  

CM-13.05 WunderCover 1 LS $405,413.44   $405,413.44  

CM-13.06 
PCC 18 (Partial)  Trolley 
Related Changes at Union 
and Eddy 

1 LS 203,542.35 $203,542.35 

   Subtotal CM-13: $1,240,049.98 
 

Contract Modification 13 Total: $1,240,049.98 

Previous Contract Total: $220,507,216.03 

New Revised Contract Total: $221,747,266.01 
 

Total Contract Time added by this Contract Modification: None 

Previous Contract Substantial Completion Date: 07/21/2020 

Current Contract Substantial Completion Date: 07/21/2020 

  
3. This Modification is made in accordance with Articles 6 of the Contract General Provisions. 

4. Except as provided herein, all previous terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Attachment 1  RE Letter # 1142 with revised ET Drawings 
2. Attachment 2  Traffic Camera Change Drawings at Lombard 
3. Attachment 3  PCC 23 Drawings 
4. Attachment 4  PCC 23 Technical Specification  Division 26   
5. Attachment 5  Revised AR Drawings  
6. Attachment 6   Trolley Switch Revision Sketches PCC 18 (Partial) 

  



 

In Witness Whereof, the SFMTA has executed this Modification in San Francisco, California, as 
of this date: ____________. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
 

By:   

 Jeffrey P. Tumlin 
 Director of Transportation 

 
Authorized By: 
 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
Board of Directors 

Resolution No. _____________ 

Adopted: _________________ 

Attest:    

  
______________________________________  
Secretary, SFMTA Board of Directors 

         

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney 
 
 
 
By:       

 Robin M. Reitzes 

 Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachment 1













































































































































































































Attachment 2



L
O

M

B

A

R

D

 
S

t

FB
C

V

A

N

 
N

E

S

S

 
 
A

v
e

L
O

M

B

A

R

D

 
S

t

V

A

N

 
N

E

S

S

 
 
A

v
e

MUNICIPAL  TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

PHASE DIAGRAM

EXISTING EQUIPMENT

FIELD MEMO #309R1
For Changes, See Clouded Area ONLY. 
Refer to other documents for information 
outside of clouded area. 



MUNICIPAL  TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

FIELD MEMO #309R1 
For Changes, See Clouded Area ONLY. 
Refer to other documents for information 
outside of clouded area. 



MUNICIPAL  TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

CONDUIT AND WIRING SCHEDULE

FIELD MEMO #309R1
For Changes, See Clouded Area ONLY. Refer to 
other documents for information outside of 
clouded area. 



Attachment 3









































Attachment 4



 
 Electrical Systems 
June 14, 2019 Division 26 Page-1 

DIVISION 26 – ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 

SPECIALITY ILLUMINATION CONSULTANT SCOPE OF WORK 

A. The Artwork Fabricator will provide, pre-mount, and pre-test all power and control hardware 
located in the center globe on pole #7, as well as all the luminaires in the top globes. The Artwork 
Fabricator will bundle and label the low-voltage wires to indicated which pole each pair of wires 
will be terminated. The poles will be delivered to site prewired with pigtails emerging from the 
base of each pole. The VN-BRT contractor is responsible for providing conduit/ pullbox between 
poles and pulling the wires through the conduit as shown. Add alternate for VN-BRT contractor 
to splice the prewired poles to the appropriate wires in the prewired bundle at the base of pole #7, 
otherwise SFAC is responsible for the connection.  

SECTION 26 05 01 – ELECTRICAL GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A. General: Provide labor and materials required to install, test and place into operation complete, 
operating electrical systems as called for in the Contract Documents. 

B. Codes: Comply with the current applicable codes, ordinances, and regulations of the authority or 
authorities having jurisdiction, the Owner’s insurance underwriter, and applicable base building 
standards. 

C. Quality Assurance: All equipment and installations shall meet or exceed minimum requirements 
of ADA, ANSI, ASTM, IEEE, IES, NEC, NEMA, NETA, NFPA, OSHA, SMACNA, UL, and 
the State Fire Marshal.  Equipment shall be certified for use in the State of the project and shall 
meet the State energy code.  Provide products and materials that are new, clean, free of defects, 
and free of damage and corrosion. 

D. Guarantee: Guarantee work against faulty and improper material and workmanship for a period 
of one year from the date of final acceptance by the Owner. 

E. Coordination: The electrical drawings show the general arrangement of equipment and 
appurtenances. Follow these drawings as closely as the actual construction and the work of other 
trades will permit.  Provide offsets, fittings, and accessories, which may be required but not shown 
on the Drawings.  Investigate the site, and review drawings of other trades to determine conditions 
affecting the work, and provide such work and accessories as may be required to accommodate 
such conditions. 

F. Provide conduit and wire as required for the circuiting and control indicated. 
G. Before commencing work, examine adjoining work on which this work is in any way affected 

and report conditions, which prevent performance of the work.  Become thoroughly familiar with 
actual existing conditions to which connections must be made or which must be changed or 
altered. 

H. Whenever the word “Provide” is used, it shall mean “Furnish and install complete and ready for 
use”. 

I. Supports: Support work in accordance with the best industry practice.  Provide supports, hangers, 
auxiliary structural members and supplemental hardware required for support of the work. 

J. Existing Equipment and Services: Electrical services not specifically indicated to be removed or 
altered shall remain as they presently exist.  Remove, relocate, and reroute existing electrical 
equipment to facilitate new construction or remodeling work. Preserve continuity of service of 
existing facilities (related to damage or alteration due to new construction).  Unauthorized 
alteration to existing equipment shall be corrected without additional cost to the Owner. 

K. Cleaning: Clean all fixtures and equipment at the completion of the project.  Wipe clean exposed 
lighting fixture reflectors and trim pieces with a non abrasive cloth just prior to occupancy. 



 
 Electrical Systems 
June 14, 2019 Division 26 Page-2 

L. Field Testing: 

1. Programmable Lighting Control Systems: Completed by specialty illumination consultant. 

M. As-Builts: Provide two sets of as-built drawings to the Building Engineer. Indicate new and 
existing circuiting, junction box locations, and conduit routing.  Submit one disk containing a 
complete set of as-builts for the entire project in AutoCAD 2006 format.  Include on the disk PDF 
versions of all drawings for reference. 

N. Identification 

1. Unless otherwise noted in specific equipment identification requirements listed below, 
identify electrical equipment with permanently attached black phenolic identification 
nameplates with ½-inch high white engraved lettering.  Identification shall include 
equipment name or load served as appropriate.  Nameplates for equipment connected to 
the emergency power system shall be red with white lettering.  Nameplates shall be 
attached with cadmium-plated screws; peel-and-stick tape or glue-on type nameplates are 
not allowed. 

2. Equipment 
a. Lighting Controls: To be provided by specialty illumination consultant. 

3. Cabling 
a. Cable tags: To be provided by specialty illumination consultant  

4. Raceways 
a. Raceways and Boxes 

1) Mark junction box covers with permanent stencil identification of panelboard 
and circuit numbers of wiring contained within. 

b. Modular Wiring System 
1) Label distribution junction box with panelboard and circuit numbers. 

O. The Artist or Artist’s Representative may conduct unannounced field reviews of any work 
completed or in progress during the Contractor’s working hours. A report will be issued to the 
Contractor if the field review of the electrical systems construction has revealed elements of the 
work which are inconsistent with the Contract Documents. All items in the report shall be 
addressed in writing by the Contractor within two (2) weeks and corrections in the field shall be 
made as directed. 

END OF SECTION 26 05 01 

 

 

 

 



 
 Electrical Systems 
June 14, 2019 Division 26 Page-3 

SECTION 26 05 19 – 600 VOLT WIRE AND CABLE 

A. Acceptable Manufacturers: 

1. Copper: Anaconda, General Cable, Okonite, National, Simplex or Triangle. 

B. Connectors: 

1. Hand applied for number 12 through number 6: Piggy (Thomas & Betts), Scotchlock (3M), 
or Wing Nut (Ideal). 

2. Tool applied for number 4 through number 1: Tool applied: One hole compression type, 
Burndy HYLUG or Thomas & Betts 54000 Series.   

3. Electrical tape: Insulating type, Johns-Manville or 3M. 

C. Wire and Cable: 

1. 600 volts minimum insulation rating, electrical grade, annealed copper, tinned if rubber 
insulated, and fabricated in accordance with ASTM and IPCEA standards.  Minimum size 
number 12.  Aluminum conductors are not permitted. 

2. Number 12 and number 10 solid, larger than number 10, stranded ASTM Class B. 
3. Aluminum conductors are not permitted. 

D. Insulation: 

1. Copper:  600 volts, 90 degree C PVC insulation, nylon jacket, surface printed 
identification, listed as type THHN or THWN per UL 83. 

E. Color Coding: 

 

Conductor 120/208V System 

Phase A Black 
Phase B Red 
Phase C Blue 
Neutral White 
Ground Green 

  

END OF SECTION 26 05 19 

 

SECTION 26 05 33 – RACEWAYS AND BOXES 

A. Provide raceway between poles for luminaire power and controls.  
B. Rigid Non-Metallic Conduit: 

1. Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride suitable for 90 degrees C. 
2. Solvent cemented type fittings. 

END OF SECTION 26 05 33 

 



Attachment 5



























































Attachment 6









 

 
 
 

ENCLOSURE 3 
Van Ness Corridor Transit Improvement Project Contract No. 1289 

Project Budget and Financial Plan 
 

Project Budget (by Type of Work) Amount 
Core Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) $185.5 M 
Water Line Replacement $26.8 M 
Sewer Replacement $20.6 M 
SFGo Traffic Signals $24.6 M 
Muni Forward $4.3 M 
Emergency Firefighting System Replacement $6.2 M 
Bus Procurement $4.0 M 
Bus Power Overhead Contact System and Pole 
Replacement $30.3 M 
Lighting Replacement $13.0 M 
Green Infrastructure $1.2 M 
Total $316.4 M 

 
Project Budget (by Phase) Amount 

Environmental $6.0 M 
Conceptual Engineering $8.9 M 
Detailed Design $15.9 M 
Construction $281.7 M 
Total $316.4 M 

 
Funding Sources Amount 

FTA 5309 Small Starts $74,999,999  
Active Transportation Program $4,058,000  
California Pacific Medical Center Contribution $5,000,000  
Central Freeway Parcel Revenues $12,654,135  
FTA 5307 Formula Funds $3,980,000  
FTA 5309 State of Good Repair Funds $23,871,440  
FTA Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality $20,000,000  
PPM: Planning, Programming and Monitoring funds $197,907  
Prop B Population based General Fund Set Aside $8,134,232  
Prop K Sales Tax $44,898,444  
PUC Local Funds $61,543,618  
SFMTA Series 2013 Revenue Bonds $1,765,751  
SFMTA Series 2016 Revenue Bonds $48,000,000  
State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) $7,304,868  
TOTAL $316,408,394  

 


	Combined.pdf
	210623 ATTACHMENT_1_RE_Letter__1142
	210623 ATTACHMENT_2_ET-129_(Lombard)
	210623 ATTACHMENT_3_SFAC_Drawings_112119
	210623 ATTACHMENT_4_Division_26_Specification
	210623 ATTACHMENT_5_Revised_Architectural_Drawings
	AR-01
	AR-02
	AR-03
	AR-04
	AR-05
	AR-06
	AR-07
	AR-08
	AR-09
	AR-10
	AR-11
	AR-12
	AR-13
	AR-14
	AR-15
	AR-16
	AR-17
	AR-18
	AR-19
	AR-19A
	AR-20
	AR-21
	AR-22
	AR-23
	AR-24
	AR-25
	AR-26
	AR-29

	210623 ATTACHMENT_6_PCC_18_Partial_Changes
	DB-125
	OV-125
	ET-109.0





